

**Restated segment financials, updated July 2024**

Compared to the restated financials communicated on March 27, 2024, an additional minor adjustment in historic financials for segments Land Vehicles APAC and Land Vehicles EMEA has been performed.

On a full year 2023 basis, SEK 43 m in Net sales and SEK 6 m in EBITA before i.a.c. have been transferred from segment Land Vehicles EMEA to segment Land Vehicles APAC.

These two segments have also been adjusted accordingly for 2023 by quarter and 2024 Q1. There is no change on the other reporting segments or on Group total.

Segment	2022 (SEK m)					2023 (SEK m)					2024 (SEK m)	
	Jan-Mar	Apr-June	Jul-Sep	Oct-Dec	Full Year	Jan-Mar	Apr-June	Jul-Sep	Oct-Dec	Full Year	Jan-Mar	Jan-Mar
<b>Segment Land Vehicles Americas</b>												
Net sales	1,643	1,664	1,443	1,008	5,758	1,020	1,187	1,191	808	4,206		829
Reported growth					8%	-38%	-29%	-17%	-20%	-27%		-19%
Organic growth					-15%	-50%	-36%	-17%	-15%	-32%		-20%
Operating profit (EBITA <sup>1</sup> ) before i.a.c.	73	127	75	-78	198	-98	-29	20	-50	-158		-96
% of net sales	4.5%	7.6%	5.2%	-7.7%	3.4%	-9.6%	-2.5%	1.7%	-6.2%	-3.8%		-11.5%
Items affecting comparability (i.a.c.)	-131	-4	-10	-5	-151	-1	-3	-3	-3	-11		-3
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets	-18	-19	-20	-20	-77	-20	-19	-18	-18	-75		-17
Operating profit (EBIT)	-75	104	45	-104	-29	-118	-52	-1	-71	-244		-116
% of net sales	-4.6%	6.3%	3.1%	-10.3%	-0.5%	-11.6%	-4.4%	-0.1%	-8.8%	-5.8%		-14.0%
<b>Segment Land Vehicles EMEA</b>												
Net sales	1,838	1,778	1,588	1,364	6,568	1,804	1,928	1,638	1,369	6,739		1,725
Reported growth					12%	-2%	8%	3%	0%	3%		-4%
Organic growth					-2%	-8%	0%	-5%	-3%	-3%		-7%
Operating profit (EBITA <sup>1</sup> ) before i.a.c.	308	249	122	-51	627	161	226	207	33	625		204
% of net sales	16.7%	14.0%	7.7%	-3.7%	-9.5%	8.9%	11.7%	12.6%	2.4%	9.3%		11.9%
Items affecting comparability (i.a.c.)	-27	-8	-310	-23	-369	-18	-26	-25	-63	-131		-7
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets	-16	-13	-15	-15	-60	-15	-16	-15	-14	-60		-14
Operating profit (EBIT)	264	228	-204	-89	198	128	184	167	-44	435		184
% of net sales	14.4%	12.8%	-12.8%	-6.5%	3.0%	7.1%	9.6%	10.2%	-3.2%	6.4%		10.8%
<b>Segment Land Vehicles APAC</b>												
Net sales	320	322	376	342	1,360	355	374	377	372	1,478		326
Reported growth					6%	11%	16%	0%	9%	9%		-8%
Organic growth					-3%	6%	15%	1%	11%	8%		-6%
Operating profit (EBITA <sup>1</sup> ) before i.a.c.	84	93	101	84	362	108	117	121	108	454		99
% of net sales	26.4%	28.8%	26.9%	24.4%	26.6%	30.4%	31.4%	32.1%	29.1%	30.7%		30.3%
Items affecting comparability (i.a.c.)	0	0	-4	0	-4	-2	-1	0	-1	-4		-1
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets	-3	-2	-2	-2	-10	-2	-2	-2	-2	-10		-2
Operating profit (EBIT)	81	91	95	81	348	104	114	118	105	441		96
% of net sales	25.4%	28.4%	25.3%	23.7%	25.6%	29.2%	30.5%	31.4%	28.2%	29.8%		29.5%
<b>Segment Marine</b>												
Net sales	1,446	1,677	1,749	1,587	6,459	1,701	1,862	1,529	1,400	6,492		1,500
Reported growth					23%	18%	11%	-13%	-12%	1%		-12%
Organic growth					8%	8%	4%	-15%	-11%	-4%		-13%
Operating profit (EBITA <sup>1</sup> ) before i.a.c.	367	470	454	414	1,704	463	487	367	309	1,626		353
% of net sales	25.4%	28.0%	26.0%	26.1%	26.4%	27.2%	26.2%	24.0%	22.1%	25.0%		23.6%
Items affecting comparability (i.a.c.)	0	0	0	0	-1	0	0	0	0	0		0
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets	-44	-47	-50	-52	-194	-48	-52	-49	-50	-199		-50
Operating profit (EBIT)	322	423	403	362	1,510	415	435	318	259	1,427		304
% of net sales	22.3%	25.2%	23.0%	22.8%	23.4%	24.4%	23.4%	20.8%	18.5%	22.0%		20.3%
<b>Segment Mobile Cooling Solutions</b>												
Net sales	1,523	2,164	1,743	1,191	6,621	1,718	2,244	1,429	852	6,243		1,473
Reported growth					228%	13%	4%	-18%	-28%	-6%		-14%
Organic growth					-11%	2%	-5%	-20%	-25%	-11%		-16%
Operating profit (EBITA <sup>1</sup> ) before i.a.c.	148	241	206	-44	553	120	262	145	14	547		113
% of net sales	9.7%	11.1%	11.8%	-3.7%	8.3%	7.0%	11.7%	10.2%	1.7%	8.8%		7.7%
Items affecting comparability (i.a.c.)	0	-3	-1	-3	-7	-5	-5	-5	-7	-22		-1
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets	-40	-44	-48	-48	-179	-45	-48	-48	-47	-189		-47
Operating profit (EBIT)	107	195	157	-94	367	70	210	92	-40	336		65
% of net sales	7.0%	9.0%	9.0%	-7.9%	5.5%	4.1%	9.4%	6.4%	-4.7%	5.4%		4.4%
<b>Segment Global Ventures</b>												
Net sales	748	893	677	680	2,998	690	733	667	525	2,616		674
Reported growth					73%	-8%	-18%	-1%	-23%	-13%		-2%
Organic growth					7%	-20%	-25%	-3%	-23%	-18%		-4%
Operating profit (EBITA <sup>1</sup> ) before i.a.c.	134	150	99	105	487	92	114	113	51	370		96
% of net sales	17.9%	16.8%	14.6%	15.4%	16.2%	13.3%	15.6%	16.9%	9.7%	14.1%		14.2%
Items affecting comparability (i.a.c.)	0	0	0	-1	-1	0	0	0	0	0		0
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets	-21	-25	-20	-24	-91	-23	-21	-19	-18	-81		-18
Operating profit (EBIT)	113	125	79	80	395	69	93	94	33	289		78
% of net sales	15.1%	14.0%	11.7%	11.7%	13.2%	10.0%	12.7%	14.1%	6.2%	11.0%		11.5%
<b>Group Total</b>												
Net sales	7,518	8,498	7,576	6,172	29,764	7,289	8,329	6,830	5,327	27,775		6,527
Reported growth					38%	-3%	-2%	-10%	-14%	-7%		-10%
Organic growth					-3%	-13%	-10%	-12%	-13%	-12%		-12%
Operating profit (EBITA <sup>1</sup> ) before i.a.c.	1,114	1,330	1,057	430	3,931	847	1,177	973	465	3,463		769
% of net sales	14.8%	15.7%	14.0%	7.0%	13.2%	11.6%	14.1%	14.3%	8.7%	12.5%		11.8%
Items affecting comparability (i.a.c.)	-159	-14	-326	-32	-532	-26	-35	-33	-73	-167		-11
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets	-143	-150	-156	-162	-611	-154	-158	-152	-150	-613		-147
Operating profit (EBIT)	812	1,166	575	236	2,789	667	985	788	242	2,682		611
% of net sales	10.8%	13.7%	7.6%	3.8%	9.4%	9.2%	11.8%	11.5%	4.5%	9.7%		9.4%

<sup>1</sup>Before Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets

**Omräknade finansiella data per segment, uppdaterat juli 2024**

I tillägg till de omräknade finansiella uppgifter som meddelades den 27 mars 2024 har ytterligare en mindre justering av historiska finansiella uppgifter för segmenten Land Vehicles APAC och Land Vehicles EMEA genomförts.

På helårsbasis för 2023 har 43 Mkr i nettoomsättning och 6 Mkr i EBITA före jämförelsestörande poster överförs från segmentet Land Vehicles EMEA till segmentet Land Vehicles APAC.

Dessa båda segment har i enlighet med ovan även justerats kvartalsvis för 2023 och för det första kvartalet 2024. Det har inte skett någon förändring för övriga rapporterade segment eller för koncernen som helhet.

Segment	2022 (SEK m)					2023 (SEK m)					2024 (SEK m)	
	Jan-Mar	Apr-Juni	Jul-Sep	Okt-Dec	Helår	Jan-Mar	Apr-Juni	Jul-Sep	Okt-Dec	Helår	Jan-Mar	Jan-Mar
<b>Segment Land Vehicles Americas</b>												
Nettoomsättning	1,643	1,664	1,443	1,008	5,758	1,020	1,187	1,191	808	4,206		829
Rapporterad tillväxt					8%	-38%	-29%	-17%	-20%	-27%		-19%
Organisk tillväxt					-15%	-50%	-36%	-17%	-15%	-32%		-20%
Rörelseresultat (EBITA <sup>1</sup> ) före jämförelsestörande poster	73	127	75	-78	198	-98	-29	20	-50	-158		-96
% av nettoomsättning	4.5%	7.6%	5.2%	-7.7%	3.4%	-9.6%	-2.5%	1.7%	-6.2%	-3.8%		-11.5%
Jämförelsestörande poster	-131	-4	-10	-5	-151	-1	-3	-3	-3	-11		-3
Avskrivning av förvävsrelaterade immateriella tillgångar	-18	-19	-20	-20	-77	-20	-19	-18	-18	-75		-17
Rörelseresultat (EBIT)	-75	104	45	-104	-29	-118	-52	-1	-71	-244		-116
% av nettoomsättning	-4.6%	6.3%	3.1%	-10.3%	-0.5%	-11.6%	-4.4%	-0.1%	-8.8%	-5.8%		-14.0%
<b>Segment Land Vehicles EMEA</b>												
Nettoomsättning	1,838	1,778	1,588	1,364	6,568	1,804	1,928	1,638	1,369	6,739		1,725
Rapporterad tillväxt					12%	-2%	8%	3%	0%	3%		-4%
Organisk tillväxt					-2%	-8%	0%	-5%	-3%	-3%		-7%
Rörelseresultat (EBITA <sup>1</sup> ) före jämförelsestörande poster	308	249	122	-51	627	161	226	207	33	625		204
% av nettoomsättning	16.7%	14.0%	7.7%	-3.7%	-9.5%	8.9%	11.7%	12.6%	2.4%	9.3%		11.9%
Jämförelsestörande poster	-27	-8	-310	-23	-369	-18	-26	-25	-63	-131		-7
Avskrivning av förvävsrelaterade immateriella tillgångar	-16	-13	-15	-15	-60	-15	-16	-15	-14	-60		-14
Rörelseresultat (EBIT)	264	228	-204	-89	198	128	184	167	-44	435		184
% av nettoomsättning	14.4%	12.8%	-12.8%	-6.5%	3.0%	7.1%	9.6%	10.2%	-3.2%	6.4%		10.8%
<b>Segment Land Vehicles APAC</b>												
Nettoomsättning	320	322	376	342	1,360	355	374	377	372	1,478		326
Rapporterad tillväxt					6%	11%	16%	0%	9%	9%		-8%
Organisk tillväxt					-3%	6%	15%	1%	11%	8%		-6%
Rörelseresultat (EBITA <sup>1</sup> ) före jämförelsestörande poster	84	93	101	84	362	108	117	121	108	454		99
% av nettoomsättning	26.4%	28.8%	26.9%	24.4%	26.6%	30.4%	31.4%	32.1%	29.1%	30.7%		30.3%
Jämförelsestörande poster	0	0	-4	0	-4	-2	-1	0	-1	-4		-1
Avskrivning av förvävsrelaterade immateriella tillgångar	-3	-2	-2	-2	-10	-2	-2	-2	-2	-10		-2
Rörelseresultat (EBIT)	81	91	95	81	348	104	114	118	105	441		96
% av nettoomsättning	25.4%	28.4%	25.3%	23.7%	25.6%	29.2%	30.5%	31.4%	28.2%	29.8%		29.5%
<b>Segment Marine</b>												
Nettoomsättning	1,446	1,677	1,749	1,587	6,459	1,701	1,862	1,529	1,400	6,492		1,500
Rapporterad tillväxt					23%	18%	11%	-13%	-12%	1%		-12%
Organisk tillväxt					8%	8%	4%	-15%	-11%	-4%		-13%
Rörelseresultat (EBITA <sup>1</sup> ) före jämförelsestörande poster	367	470	454	414	1,704	463	487	367	309	1,626		353
% av nettoomsättning	25.4%	28.0%	26.0%	26.1%	26.4%	27.2%	26.2%	24.0%	22.1%	25.0%		23.6%
Jämförelsestörande poster	0	0	0	0	-1	0	0	0	0	0		0
Avskrivning av förvävsrelaterade immateriella tillgångar	-44	-47	-50	-52	-194	-48	-52	-49	-50	-199		-50
Rörelseresultat (EBIT)	322	423	403	362	1,510	415	435	318	259	1,427		304
% av nettoomsättning	22.3%	25.2%	23.0%	22.8%	23.4%	24.4%	23.4%	20.8%	18.5%	22.0%		20.3%
<b>Segment Mobile Cooling Solutions</b>												
Nettoomsättning	1,523	2,164	1,743	1,191	6,621	1,718	2,244	1,429	852	6,243		1,473
Rapporterad tillväxt					228%	13%	4%	-18%	-28%	-6%		-14%
Organisk tillväxt					-11%	2%	-5%	-20%	-25%	-11%		-16%
Rörelseresultat (EBITA <sup>1</sup> ) före jämförelsestörande poster	148	241	206	-44	553	120	262	145	14	547		113
% av nettoomsättning	9.7%	11.1%	11.8%	-3.7%	8.3%	7.0%	11.7%	10.2%	1.7%	8.8%		7.7%
Jämförelsestörande poster	0	-3	-1	-3	-7	-5	-5	-5	-7	-22		-1
Avskrivning av förvävsrelaterade immateriella tillgångar	-40	-44	-48	-48	-179	-45	-48	-48	-47	-189		-47
Rörelseresultat (EBIT)	107	195	157	-94	367	70	210	92	-40	336		65
% av nettoomsättning	7.0%	9.0%	9.0%	-7.9%	5.5%	4.1%	9.4%	6.4%	-4.7%	5.4%		4.4%
<b>Segment Global Ventures</b>												
Nettoomsättning	748	893	677	680	2,998	690	733	667	525	2,616		674
Rapporterad tillväxt					73%	-8%	-18%	-1%	-23%	-13%		-2%
Organisk tillväxt					7%	-20%	-25%	-3%	-23%	-18%		-4%
Rörelseresultat (EBITA <sup>1</sup> ) före jämförelsestörande poster	134	150	99	105	487	92	114	113	51	370		96
% av nettoomsättning	17.9%	16.8%	14.6%	15.4%	16.2%	13.3%	15.6%	16.9%	9.7%	14.1%		14.2%
Jämförelsestörande poster	0	0	0	-1	-1	0	0	0	0	0		0
Avskrivning av förvävsrelaterade immateriella tillgångar	-21	-25	-20	-24	-91	-23	-21	-19	-18	-81		-18
Rörelseresultat (EBIT)	113	125	79	80	395	69	93	94	33	289		78
% av nettoomsättning	15.1%	14.0%	11.7%	11.7%	13.2%	10.0%	12.7%	14.1%	6.2%	11.0%		11.5%
<b>Group Total</b>												
Nettoomsättning	7,518	8,498	7,576	6,172	29,764	7,289	8,329	6,830	5,327	27,775		6,527
Rapporterad tillväxt					55%	-3%	-2%	-10%	-14%	-7%		-10%
Organisk tillväxt					7%	-13%	-10%	-12%	-13%	-12%		-12%
Rörelseresultat (EBITA <sup>1</sup> ) före jämförelsestörande poster	1,114	1,330	1,057	430	3,931	847	1,177	973	465	3,463		769
% av nettoomsättning	14.8%	15.7%	14.0%	7.0%	13.2%	11.6%	14.1%	14.3%	8.7%	12.5%		11.8%
Jämförelsestörande poster	-159	-14	-326	-32	-532	-26	-35	-33	-73	-167		-11
Avskrivning av förvävsrelaterade immateriella tillgångar	-143	-150	-156	-162	-611	-154	-158	-152	-150	-613		-147
Rörelseresultat (EBIT)	812	1,166	575	236	2,789	667	985	788	242	2,682		611
% av nettoomsättning	10.8%	13.7%	7.6%	3.8%	9.4%	9.2%	11.8%	11.5%	4.5%	9.7%		9.4%

<sup>1</sup>Före Avskrivningar av förvävsrelaterade immateriella tillgångar